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I. Coastal Introduction 

Coastal is a care management company whose executive team has over 100 years combined 

experience in the Ancillary Management Health Care Space. 

We have designed a managed care solution that will deliver Ancillary Home Care Services to 

Commercial, Medicare and Medicaid insureds throughout the State of Florida, by bringing  

together the delivery of Durable Medical Equipment, Home Health (skilled nursing, OT, PT and 

Speech therapies),  and Home IV, via our statewide network of reputable community based 

providers. Developing a collaborative model of care that support our health plan partners 

pƌoǀide a ǀiaďle solutioŶ that siŵplifǇ aĐĐess to aŶĐillaƌǇ seƌǀiĐes thƌough ͞“iŶgle PoiŶt of EŶtƌǇ͟. 

In collaboration with providers, Coastal works effectively and efficiently to deliver quality 

Ancillary Home Care services to members, aiding patients to foster independence in their homes 

and improving outcomes, all while reducing and controlling medical and administrative costs. 

 

II. Services 

New order request(s) for Durable Medical Equipment, Medical Supplies, Home Health Care, 

Home Infusion and Diabetic Supplies are the responsibility of Coastal Care Services, Inc. on a 

statewide basis as. 

 Providers may contact Coastal 24 hours a day/7 days a week by calling 855-481-0505 

 Physician orders may by submitted by facsimile at 855-481-0606  

 Hospital Discharge Planners may also submit request via ECIN. 

  

III. Obtaining Authorization 

The referral authorization process is an important component of Coastal’s CliŶiĐal IŶtake 
Program. The referral authorization process must be used by all participating Home 

Health, Home Infusion, and Durable Medical Equipment providers to assure that the 

member receives the maximum benefit and that claim(s) are considered for benefits in a 

timely manner and processed correctly. 

Coastal will review all orders and select the most appropriate participating provider and 

issue authorization in order for the service(s) to be rendered to patient.  All services 

require clinical review, assignment and prior authorization.  Coastal’s referral 

authorization process confirms member eligibility, member benefits, the services are 
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reasonable for treatment of illness or injury, and meets all applicable medical, health 

plan and regulatory criteria.  

Once a Coastal Participating Provider has accepted a patient for service, an 

authorization is issued and an Coastal Referral Authorization Form is sent to the 

provider outlying the specific service/item being approved.  The Referral Authorization 

Foƌŵ is aĐĐoŵpaŶied ďǇ the doĐtoƌ’s oƌdeƌ aŶd peƌtiŶeŶt patieŶt iŶfoƌŵatioŶ including 

any member financial responsibility. 

The Referral Authorization Form contains: Patient Information, Ordering Provider 

Information, Clinical Information, Special Comments along with Date Ranges and 

CPT/HCPC Codes for the precise services being authorized. The authorization number 

remains in effect until the patient is discharged.  See attached sample Referral 

Authorization Form. 

Participating Providers must notify Coastal immediately if services are unable to be 

provided for any reason.  For example, a patient may not be home or medications may 

not have arrived and care cannot start as requested. 

The authorization process and the claim processing are closely linked. Claims are 

considered for benefits based on CPT and HCPC Codes and units authorized. Submission 

of accurate claims information in a timely manner is an essential part of Participating 

Pƌoǀideƌ’s ƌole. Appƌopƌiate authoƌizatioŶ Ŷuŵďeƌ ŵust ďe suďŵitted oŶ all Đlaims.  A 

claim submitted without an authorization number may be rejected and/or denied. 
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Referral Authorization Form – field definition 
 

1. Coastal Authorization Number (applicable authorization number must be submitted on 

all claims) 

2. Referral  Status  (i.e.: approval amended, approved, denied, entered, information) 

requested, non Admit, Under Review  

3. Name of Patient (Last, Middle,  First) 

4. Date of Birth 

5. Patient ID   - Health Plan assigned identification number 

6. Patient Address 

7. Patient Home Phone No. 

8. Insurance Plan Name 

9. Insurance Plan Benefit Specification (i.e.: Commercial, Medicare and Medicaid) 

10. PatieŶt’s PƌiŵaƌǇ Caƌe PhǇsiĐiaŶ Naŵe 

11. Primary Care Physician ID  

12. Primary Care Physician Phone No. 

13. Name of Doctor Requesting Services or Equipment 

14. DoĐtoƌ’s PhoŶe No. 

15. DoĐtoƌ’s Faǆ No. 

16. Primary Diagnosis 

17. Secondary diagnosis 

18. Notes or Special Instructions for Service or Equipment Provider (i.e.: Member Co-

payment/responsibility, Reference Number & etc.) 

19. Coastal Representative authorizing the services. 

20. Authorized  Date of Service Start Date (One Month Time Span) 

21. Authorized  Date of Service End Date (One Month Time Span) 

22. CPT Code and/or HCPC Code of authorized Service or Equipment with Description 

23. Approved No. of Visits for precise CPT Cade, HCPC Code or No. of Equipment 

24. Delivery Instruction - Route, Within 24 hours; Stat, Within 4 Hours; Urgent, Same Day 

25.  Company Providing Services/Equipment  
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IV. Request for Additional Services 

 Home Health/Infusion 

The referral re-authorization process is an important component of Coastal’s CliŶiĐal 
Intake Program. The Clinical Recommendation & Status Report Form must be used by all 

participating Home Health and Home Infusion providers to assure that the member 

receives on-going services beyond Coastal’s initial referral authorization. 

After the member has been treated by a participating provider, their findings, diagnosis 

and recommendations should be sent to Coastal Intake Department using the attached 

Clinical Recommendation & Status Report Form along with signed doctor’s orders. 

After the member has been seen by a participating provider and the provider desires to 

request additional covered medical services, the Clinical Recommendation & Status 

Report Form will be used to evaluate and process requests for on-going 

tƌeatŵeŶt/seƌǀiĐes aloŶg ǁith sigŶed doĐtoƌ’s oƌdeƌs.  Failure to provide the Clinical 

ReĐoŵŵeŶdatioŶ & “tatus Repoƌt Foƌŵ Đould ƌesult iŶ Ǉouƌ patieŶt’s ƌeƋuested Đoǀeƌed 
medical services being delayed and/or claims payment denied. 

Coastal’s Intake Department will review the Clinical Recommendation & Status Report 

Form for medically necessity and/or benefits coverage and extend existing Referral 

Authorization. The extension of medically necessary treatment/services will be 

authorized according to specific CPT Code(s), HCPC code(s), units and date ranges.  The 

initial referral authorization number will remain in effect until the patient is discharged.  

Home Medical Equipment & Supplies 

All participating Durable Medical Equipment and Medical Supply providers are 

required to request re-authorization by the 5
th

 day of each month of existing 

authorization to assure that the member receives on-going services beyond Coastal’s 
initial referral authorization and ensure continuity of care and reimbursement. 

 

Initial Home Medical Equipment authorizations for rental equipment are usually 

provided with a time frame of thirty (30) days.  Participating Providers must track the 

rental cap timeframe as payment will not be made once reached.  Coastal 

authorization will indicate if the equipment is a purchase or rental.  Small ticket 

items (canes, walkers, commodes & Nebulizers) are usually handled as a purchase 

unless otherwise determined and indicated. 
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Home Medical Equipment authorizations will be accompanied by the ordering 

phǇsiĐiaŶ’s oƌdeƌs aŶd ŵust ŵeet ŵediĐal ŶeĐessitǇ & Đƌiteƌia.  BƌaŶd speĐifiĐ iteŵs 
or supplies are not considered covered by most insurers however they may be 

reimbursed at the appropriate allowable amount for the HCPCS Code.  

Reimbursement will not be brand specific. 

Netǁoƌk Pƌoǀideƌs ŵaǇ ƌeƋuest ƌeŶeǁal of the authoƌizatioŶ ǁith theiƌ sǇsteŵ’s 
active patient list which must include: 1) patient name; 2) health plan Id#; 3) current 

authorization #; 4) description of equipment; 5) HCPC Code and 6) Start of Care. 

Failure to obtain timely re-authoƌizatioŶs Đould ƌesult iŶ Ǉouƌ patieŶt’s ƌeƋuested 
covered medical services being delayed and/or claims payment denied. 
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Clinical Recommendation & Status Report – field definition 

1. Agency providing home care services 

2. Date requested 

3. Start of care date 

4. Patient last name 

5. Patient first name 

6. Patient Date of Birth 

7. Policy # 

8. Patient Telephone Number 

9. Primary diagnosis and ICD code 

10. Secondary diagnosis and ICD code 

11. Additional diagnosis 

12. History of present illness 

13. Homebound Description  (Reason and way the patient is homebound) 

14. Teach and Train  

15. Home Environment 

16. Wound Care Description 

17. Homebound Description  (Reason and way the patient is homebound) 

18. Can the family or friends be trained? 

19. Has physician been notified of Plan of Care? 

20. Date of next physician appointment 

21. Are medications being administered by Nurse? 

22. Type of medication(s) 

23. Type of discipline requested by agency 

24. Number of visits requested by agency 

25. Date from requested by agency 

26. Date to requested by agency 

27. Type of discipline approved by Coastal (i.e.: High Tech Nursing, RN, LPN, OT, PT, SP & etc.) 

28. Description for on-going services/Plan of Care  
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V. Claim Submission 

The Agreement between Coastal and participating providers indicate that all claims 

should be submitted on a CMS1500 Health Insurance Claim Form. For fee-for-service 

medical services, a CMS1500 Clams Form is to be submitted either by a paper claim or 

electronic claims submission. 

 

Coastal has the following guidelines: 

 

 An original form is required with any submission 

 For timely filing, claims must be received no later than one hundred and eighty (180) 

days after the date of services were rendered per your Agreement. Claims received 

thereafter will be denied for late submission. 

 Provider can collect only applicable co-payment(s), co-insurance and deductible(s) 

from members at the time medical services are rendered. 

 Provider agrees to accept contractual reimbursement from Coastal as payment in 

full and will not bill member for any covered medical services. 

 Coastal will pay based on your contractual agreement. 

 Complete all applicable boxes on the claim form and each covered service must be 

itemized on a separate line to expedite payment of your claims. 

 For payment to made directly to the provider, the following items are required 

 PatieŶt’s oƌigiŶal sigŶatuƌe, oƌ ͞“igŶatuƌe oŶ File͟ oƌ ͞AssigŶŵeŶt oŶ File͟ staŵped 
or typed and dated. 

 Provider must maintain on file a valid written Assignment of Benefits from the 

member. This will serve as evidence that the provider is entitled to all payments for 

billed covered services. 

 All documentation or information related to COB, Third Party Liability, etc. should be 

attached to the CMS1500 Claim Form for prompt adjudication of claim. 
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For claims to be paid promptly, a properly completed claim must be submitted by paper or 

electronically. Providers must use a CMS 1500 Claims Form. Providers should reframe from 

submitting hand-written CMS 1500 Claim Forms. The following mandatory information is 

required on the CMS 1500 Claim Form: 

 

Box 1  Coverage Category 

Box 1a  IŶsuƌed’s I.D. Nuŵďeƌ 

Box 2  Patient name (Last Name, First Name, Middle Initial) 

Box 3  PatieŶt’s ďiƌth date aŶd seǆ 

Box 4   IŶsuƌed’s Ŷaŵe (Last Name, First Name, Middle Initial) 

Box 5   PatieŶt’s addƌess 

Box 10  Is patieŶt’s ĐoŶditioŶ ƌelated to  
Box 12  PatieŶt’s oƌ authoƌized peƌsoŶ’s sigŶatuƌe oƌ sigŶatuƌe oŶ file aŶd date 

Box 13  IŶsuƌed’s oƌ authoƌized peƌsoŶ’s sigŶatuƌe oƌ sigŶatuƌe on file 

Box 14   Date of current illness, injury or pregnancy 

Box 17  Name of referring physician  

Box 17A I.D. number of referring physician 

Box 21 Diagnosis or nature of illness or injury, ICD-9 diagnosis codes at the highest level 

of specialty.  Multiple codes should be used submitted as necessary to identify 

all components of complex diagnosis as well as co-existing conditions. 

Box 23 Coastal referral authorization numbers (The authorization process and claim 

processing are closely linked. Please use correct referral authorization number 

when submitting a claim) 

Box 24A Date(s) of service 

Box 24B Place of service 

Box 24C Type of service 

Box 24D CPT/HCPCS and modifier (please provide nursing visit notes when services have 

been authorized) 

Box 24E Diagnosis code (designate as 1, 2, 3 and/or 4 from Box 21) 

Box 24F Charges 

Box 24G Days or units 

Box 24k UPIN of the rendering provider 

Box 25  Pƌoǀideƌ’s Fedeƌal Taǆ ID ;“oĐial “eĐuƌitǇ Ŷuŵďeƌ oƌ EINͿ 
Box 26  PatieŶt’s AĐĐouŶt No. 
Box 27  Accept assignment 

Box 28  Total billed charges 

Box 29  Amount Paid  

Box 30  Balance Due 

Box 31  Signature of the rendering provider or supplier 

Box 32  State and Zip code of where services were rendered 

Box 33  Pƌoǀideƌ oƌ supplieƌ’s ďilliŶg Ŷaŵe aŶd addƌess 
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Acknowledging Claims Received 

 

Coastal will provide acknowledgement of receipt of claims within 15 days after receipt of the 

claim via Coastal’s Claims Inventory Report.  The Claims Inventory Report will be sent to each 

participating provider from whom claims have been received two (2) weeks prior. The Claims 

Inventory Report will be printed by participating provider and include the following fields: 

 

 Date claims was received 

 PatieŶt’s iŶsuƌaŶĐe gƌoup 

 IŶsuƌed’s Ŷaŵe 

 Patient I.D. number 

 Dependant information (if applicable) 

 Incurred Date 

 Claim Number 

 Charged/Billed amount 

 

 

Participating Providers are encouraged to review the Claims Inventory Report carefully.  

Please see below sample  Claims Inventory Report 
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Remittance Advice 

 

The Coastal claims processing policies, procedures and guidelines are set in accordance with 

applicable Florida & Medicare/Medicaid statutory requirement for timely payment of claims. All 

fee-for-services reimbursement will be sent to participating provider with a remittance advice. 

 

Prompt Payment 

 

Coastal claims processing policies, procedures and guidelines follow the current applicable 

Florida & Medicare/Medicaid requirements. A clean claim is processed promptly within 

statutory guidelines. 

 

Claim Mailing Address 

 

Participating Providers should mail CMS 1500 Claim Forms to: 

 

Coastal Care Services, Inc. 

7875 NW 12 Street, Suite 200 

Miami, FL 33126 

Attn: Claims Department 

 

Electronic Claim Submission 

In addition to submitting paper claim(s), participating providers may also submit claims 

electronically to Coastal. To submit claims electronically, please take the following steps: 

 

 Register with EŵdeoŶ ;Coastal’s CleaƌiŶghouseͿ 
 Payer ID# 47394 

 To register, please phone 877.363.3666  

 Select sales when prompted  

 Once registered,  Emdeon will provide support on submitting claims electronically 

Reminders: 

 For timely filing, claims must be received no later than one hundred and eighty (180) 

days after the date of services were rendered per your Agreement. Claims received 

thereafter will be denied for late submission. 

 Provider can collect only applicable co-payment(s), co-insurance and deductible(s) 

from members at the time medical services are rendered. 

 Provider agrees to accept contractual reimbursement from Coastal as payment in 

full and will not bill member for any covered medical services. 

 Coastal will pay based on your contractual agreement. 

 For payment to made directly to the provider, the following items are required 
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 PatieŶt’s oƌigiŶal sigŶatuƌe, oƌ ͞“igŶatuƌe oŶ File͟ oƌ ͞AssigŶŵeŶt oŶ File͟ staŵped 
or typed and dated. 

 Provider must maintain on file a valid written Assignment of Benefits from the 

member. This will serve as evidence that the provider is entitled to all payments for 

billed covered services. 

 All documentation or information related to COB, Third Party Liability, etc. should be 

attached to the CMS 1500 Claim Form for prompt adjudication of claim. 

 

VI. Transition (when applicable) 

 Coastal’s contract effective date:  

 New DME orders beginning: 

 New Home Health & Home Infusion orders beginning 

Health Plan Name is holding weekly conference calls with Coastal to identify and coordinate 

those member and provider concerns 

 

VII. Coastal Contact Information 

 Coastal Care Services, Inc. 

 7875 NW 12 Street, Suite 200 

 Miami, FL 33126 

855-481-0505 (main number)  

855-481-0606 (facsimile)  

 


